

Case No. S274191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CORBY KUCIEMBA and ROBERT KUCIEMBA,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, Inc.,

Defendant/Respondent.

Certified from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

Case No. 21-15963

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE CALIFORNIA WORKERS'
COMPENSATION INSTITUTE, THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

EIMER STAHL LLP

*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)

99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 642

San Jose, CA 95113

(408) 899-1690

rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Application to File Amici Curiae Brief

Amici curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”), the National Federation of Independent Business (“NFIB”), the National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”), the California Workers’ Compensation Institute (“CCWI”), the California Chamber of Commerce (“CalChamber”), the Restaurant Law Center (“Law Center”), and the National Retail Federation (“NRF”) hereby apply pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f) and this Court’s inherent powers for leave of Court to file the attached amici curiae brief in support of Respondent. “Amicus curiae presentations assist the court by broadening its perspective on the issues raised by the parties.” (*Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.* (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370, 405, fn. 14.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Court Should Hold That Petitioners’ Claims Are Barred By The Derivative-Injury Rule.....	18
A. The derivative-injury rule is a critical feature of the workers’ compensation bargain.....	19
B. Claims that derive from a workplace injury are barred by the derivative-injury rule.....	21
C. The derivative-injury rule should apply whenever the employee’s injury is an essential causal link in the plaintiff’s claim.	24
II. This Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Invitation to Impose a Duty on Employers to Protect Non-Employees from “Take-Home” COVID-19 Infections.	28
A. The foreseeability factors in take-home cases weigh against the imposition of a duty on employers.	30
B. Public-policy considerations militate decisively against imposing a duty of care on employers to prevent take-home cases of COVID-19.....	34
C. Imposing an absolute duty of care on California employers would significantly burden the judicial system.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
cases	
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	2, 28
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> , (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	17, 28, 29
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	28, 30, 39
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> , (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205	40
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Insurance Fund</i> , (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	19, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 129	29
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728.....	28
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm’n</i> , (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379.....	41
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> , (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	33, 40
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	28, 33
<i>Estate of Madden v. Southwest Airlines, Co.</i> , (D. Md. June 23, 2021, No. 1:21-CV-00672-SAG) 2021 WL 2580119.....	passim
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553	41

<i>Gund v. County of Trinity</i> , (2020) 10 Cal.5th 503	19
<i>Hassaine v. Club Demonstration Services, Inc.</i> , (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 843	24
<i>In re Univ. of San Diego Tuition and Fees COVID-19 Refund Litigation</i> , (S.D. Cal., Mar. 30, 2022, No. 20CV1946- LAB-WVG) 2022 WL 959266.....	31
<i>Iniguez v. Aurora Packing Company, Inc.</i> , (Ill.Cir.Ct., Kane County, Mar. 31, 2021) No. 20L372	24
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	28
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	passim
<i>Kurtz v. Sibley Memorial Hospital</i> , (Md.Cir.Ct., Montgomery County, Mar. 25, 2021) No. 483758V.....	24
<i>King v. CompPartners, Inc.</i> , (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039	19, 20
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296	41
<i>Lathourakis v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , (N.Y.Sup.Ct. Mar. 8, 2021) No. 59130/2020.....	24
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	17, 29, 30
<i>Ruiz v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods LLC</i> , (E.D. Wis. June 8, 2022, No. 21-CV-387-SCD) --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 2093052.....	passim
<i>See’s Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles</i> , (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 66	25

<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> , (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	passim
<i>South Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , (2015) 61 Cal.4th 291	19
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> , (1980) 27 Cal.3d 741.....	28
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Insurance Co.</i> , (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821	31
<i>Williams v. State Comp. Insurance Fund</i> , (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 116.....	30

STATUTES

Civil Code, § 1714(a).....	26
Lab. Code, § 3208.....	25
Lab. Code, § 3212.86.....	25, 31, 42
Lab. Code, § 3212.88.....	31
Lab. Code, § 3600.....	18, 19
Lab. Code, § 3602.....	18, 19

Other Authorities

Amy McKeever, <i>Why some COVID-19 infections may be free of symptoms but not free of harm</i> (June 21, 2021), National Geographic	25
Brenda Goodman, <i>Asymptomatic COVID: Silent, but Maybe Not Harmless</i> (Aug. 11, 2020) WebMD	25, 26
<i>COVID-19 After Vaccination: Possible Breakthrough Infection</i> (June 23, 2022) Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	38
<i>COVID-19 Scientific Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , (May 7, 2021) Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	36

COVID-19 Scientific Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Transmission (May 7, 2021) Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	37
COVID-19: Ventilation in Buildings (June 2, 2021) Centers for Disease Control and Prevention	37
Coronavirus: Indoor Air and Coronavirus (COVID-19) (Dec. 15, 2021) U.S. EPA	37
Coronavirus: Science and Technical Resources Related to Indoor Air and Coronavirus (COVID-19) (July 7, 2022) U.S. EPA,	37
Ellen Lee, <i>At-Home COVID-19 Antigen Test Kits: Where to Buy and What You Should Know</i> (Aug. 30, 2022), N.Y. Times Wirecutter	35
Holly Wade and Andrew Heritage, NFIB Research Center (2020) <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i>	21
<i>How does the novel coronavirus infect a cell?</i> Scripps Research	23
Mandela Linder and Marianne Favro, <i>44 San Jose Kaiser Staff Members Test Positive in COVID-19 Outbreak, 1 Dies</i> (Jan. 4, 2021) NBC Bay Area	35
Megan Scudellari, <i>How the coronavirus infects cells—and why Delta is so dangerous</i> (July 28, 2021) Nature	23
Michael A. Johannsson et al., <i>SARS-CoV-2 Transmission from People Without COVID-19 Symptoms</i> (Jan. 7, 2021) JAMA Network.....	34
Nellie Bowles, <i>Hurt by Lockdowns, California’s Small Businesses Push to Recall Governor</i> (Feb. 19, 2021), N.Y. Times	13
Olha Puhach, et al., <i>Infectious viral load in unvaccinated and vaccinated individuals infected with ancestral Delta or Omicron SARS-CoV-2</i> (April 8, 2022) Nature Medicine,	23
Rest.3d Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm, § 7	27

Rong-Gong Lin II and Luke Money, *California Says Asymptomatic People Exposed to Coronavirus Don't Need to Quarantine* (Apr. 13, 2022), L.A. Times, 34, 35

Tim Arango and Thomas Fuller, *The Price of a Virus Lockdown: Economic 'Free Fall' in California* (May 28, 3030), N.Y. Times 38
